ST. FRANCOIS COUNTY COMMISSION
MINUTES May 9, 2023

CALL TO ORDER:

Tuesday

The County Commission met in regular session. Those being present were Commissioner First District,
Kary Buckley, Commissioner Second District, David Kater, and County Clerk, Kevin Engler.

Others present: Nick Jones, Kevin Jenkins, Mike Ramsey, Hank Voelker, David Jirik, Rich Luebcke,
John Gross, Corey Schrum, Jay Graf, Kim Schrum, Eric Dugal, Louie Seiberlich, Parks Peterson, Kristina
Bone, Carol Gamble, Dan Bullock, Bridget Smith, Bob Turner, Carrie Kennon and Angie Usery

The Commission opened with Pledge of Allegiance and Invocation.

AGENDA: Posted agenda attached to minutes.

CONSENT AGENDA:

TABLED AGENDA ITEMS:

Amendment to agenda:

GENERAL BUSINESS:
Permission to sell soft match
To Wayne County/R&B

A motion was made by Commissioner Buckley to approve the
Consent Agenda with the technical changes, seconded by
Commissioner Kater. All were in favor and the motion passed.
Agenda Items:

None

Approval of minutes, May 2, 2023

Certificate of Training/Recorder Jay Graf
Appointment Order/Lesi Smith/Legal Secretary $16.06
Monthly report/Recorder of Deeds

Disposal of inventory/small wood desk/Recorder
Monthly report/Treasurer

Sales tax report/Treasurer

Permission to sell soft match funds, Road and Bridge.
Commissioner Kater made to motion to approve;
Commissioner Buckley seconded. All were in favor and the
item was added.

John Gross asked for permission to sell $200,000 of soft match
funds to Wayne County for $100,000, Commissioner Kater made




Approval to reallocate ARPA
Funds/R&B

Request to solicit annual RFQ
For Engineering Services

Permission to approve Design &
Construction Contract

Approve Supplemental Agreement

Smith & Co.

Addendum to Taylor Engineering

the motion to approve the pay and mileage. Commissioner Buckley
seconded. All were in favor and the motion passed.

John Gross made the request to reallocate AARPA funds from the
Berry Rd. project to Feezor Rd. Commissioner Kater made a
motion to approve the reallocation. Commissioner Buckley
seconded. All were in favor and the motion passed.

John Gross made the request to solicit annual RFQ for Engineering
Services. Commissioner Buckley made the motion to adapt the
new schedule. Commissioner Kater seconded. All were in favor and
the motion passed.

John Gross asked the commission to approve the Design &
Construction contract with Smith & Co. for Cedar Run bridge. The
cost is $32,690.50 for inspection services and $53,397.91 for the
design services; not to exceed those amounts. When the
construction does happen, it will be competitively bid out.
Commissioner Kater made the motion to approve the request.
Commissioner Buckley seconded. All were in favor and the motion
passed.

John Gross asked the commission to approve the supplemental
contract with Smith & Co. for the Berry Rd. project. An additional
$50,000 is being added to the design services phase, making this
phase $278,805.31. This additional amount will be paid with ARPA
funds. Commissioner Kater made a motion to approve the request.
Commissioner Buckley seconded. All were in favor and the motion
passed.

Contract to reflect new hourly fees Commissioner Buckley presented an addendum to the contract

Approval of Taylor Engineering
Construction & inspection
Materials/JDC

Approval of Taylor Engineering
Jail addition & Maint. Bldg.

from Taylor Engineering. Their hourly fees changed as of January
2023. This item was taken under advisement.

Same issue as above for the JDC for construction inspection and
materials. This item was taken under advisement.

Same issue as above for the jail addition and maintenance building.
This item was taken under advisement. .

2




County Wide NO BURN
Ordinance

Job change: Leroy Mauller

Job change: Misty Hedrick

Job change: Al Minghi

Job change: Jessica Renshaw

Job change: Rhonda Thomas

Job change: Heather DeClue

Approval to use LATCF & ARPA
Funds to match Tourism Grant

Nick Jones, Emergency Management Director, presented a
recent issue regarding burning in the county and days that it
should not happen. There was discussion regarding a No Burn
Ordinance for the County. No action was taken.

Corey Schrum, HR Director requested that Leroy Mauller in
the Assessor’s office title change to Real Estate Director at
$21.00 per hour, effective April 24™, 2023. Commissioner
Kater made the motion to approve. Commissioner Buckley
seconded. All were in favor and the motion passed.

Corey Schrum, HR Director requested that Misty Hedrick in
the Assessor’s office title to change to Personal Property
Director at $17.79 per hour effective April 24™, 2023.
Commissioner Kater made the motion to approve the request.
Commissioner Buckley seconded. All were in favor and the
motion passed.

Corey Schrum, HR Director requested that Al Minghi in the
Assessor’s office title change to Field Supervisor at $18.68 per
hour, effective April 24", 2023. Commissioner Kater made the
motion to approve the request. Commissioner Buckley
seconded. All were in favor and the motion passed.

Corey Schrum, HR Director requested that Jessica Renshaw in
the Assessor’s office title change to Admin. Asst. I at $15.25
effective April 24", 2023. Commissioner Buckley made the
motion to approve the request. Commissioner Kater seconded.
All were in favor and the motion passed.

Corey Schrum, HR Director requested that Rhonda Thomas in
the Assessor’s office title change to Deputy Clerk II at $16.00
effective April 24%, 2023. Commissioner Buckley made the
motion to approve the request. Commissioner Kater seconded.
All were in favor and the motion passed.

Corey Schrum, HR Director requested that Heather DeClue in
the Assessor’s office title change to Deputy Clerk II at $16.00
effective April 24%, 2023. Commissioner Buckley made the
motion to approve the request. Commissioner Kater seconded.
All were in favor and the motion passed.

Commissioner Buckley made a motion to approve to match the
of funds of $250,000 for the Tourism Grant for Owl Creek.
Commissioner Kater seconded. All were in favor and the
motion passed.

w



NEXT MEETING: Tuesday, May 16" at 10:00 a.m.

CORRESPONDENCE:

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

DEPARTMENT REPORTS:

Adjournment: Commissioner Kater made the motion to adjourn.
Commissioner Buckley seconded. All were in favor and the
meeting adjourned.

ATTEST:

V <
k\
U

Kevin Engler County Clerk St.
Francois County, Missouri

PREPARED BY:

: 2
7 :
(UM S/ hﬂ/x gl
Corey Scﬁ'um HR
St. Francois County, Missouri

Yo R 2

Harold ((_}gﬂher Pr651d\1g
Commissioner

Ka7ry Bﬁckley Conﬁs'sioner First
District

David Kater Commissioner Second

District



